Canadi an Railway O fice of Arbitration

Case No. 2620

Heard in Cal gary, Wednesday, 10 May 1995

concer ni ng

Canadi an Pacific Linmted

and

Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Way Enpl oyees

ex parte

Di sput e:

Di smissal of M. W Geenfield.

Ex Parte Statement of |ssue

On May 31, 1994, the grievor was dismissed from Conpany
service for alleged trafficking in cocaine in Medicine Hat,
Al berta on April 9 and 10, 1994.

The Brotherhood contends that: (1.) The grievor was not in
Medicine Hat on April 9 and 10, 1994; (2.) The Conpany has
violated article 18.1 of Agreement no. 41 by not conclusively
establishing the grievor’'s responsibility in this matter; (3.)
The discipline assessed was unwarranted and too severe in the
ci rcumst ances.

The Brotherhood requests that: The grievor be returned to his
former position forthwith without |oss of seniority and with ful
conpensation for all straight and overtinme wages and benefits
lost from May 2, 1994.

The Conpany denies the Brotherhood’s contentions and declines
t he Brotherhood s requests.

for the Brotherhood:

(sgd.)John J. Kruk

Syst em Feder ati on General Chairman

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

R. Andrews - Labour Relations Oficer, Vancouver

L. Guenther — Labour Relations O ficer, Vancouver

R Wedel — Manager, Engi neering Mi ntenance, Cal gary
S. d arke — Road Foreman, Medici ne Hat

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davi dson — Counsel, Otawa

D. McCracken— Federation Ceneral Chairman, Otawa

H. Hel f enbi en — Local Chairnman, Medicine Hat

W Geenfield - Grievor

award of the Arbitrator

The grievor was disnissed for allegedly trafficking in cocaine
from his honme in Medicine Hat, Alberta, on April 9 and 10, 1994.
His discharge cane as a result of a crim nal charge against him
for trafficking in cocaine on the dates in question, follow ng
his arrest on April 29, 1994,

The evidence discloses that the charges against the grievor
turned entirely on the information provided by a paid police
infornmer. She informed police that a man sold her one gram of
cocaine at M. Geenfield s residence late in the night of Apri
9, 1994, and at her residence the follow ng day. However, at the
prelimnary hearing into the charges against the grievor, held on
July 11, 1994, the Crown sought a stay of the charges agai nst M.
Greenfield. The transcript of the proceedings includes the
following statenents by the Crowmn Attorney: “... 1’ve had the
agent review this individual who is supposed to be M.
Greenfield, Sir, and she's indicated that it is not him” Stil
[ater in the transcript the Crown advises the Court “... she’'s



confident that it isn't the individual that had trafficked to her
on these particular occasions. Gven that, Sir, it’'s ny
application to stay the proceedings in relation to M.
Greenfield.”

The statenents provided to the Conpany during the course of
the disciplinary investigation conducted in respect of the
grievor disclose a denial on his part of any involvenent in the
trafficking of cocaine. M. Geenfield then advised the Conpany
that he was on vacation from March 21, to April 11, 1994, and
spent the entire period away from Medi cine Hat, until 15:30 on
April 11. He related that he resided at his aunt’s home in
Ednonton from April 2 to April 11, 1994 and offered a Canadi an
Tire purchase receipt, telephone records, a speeding ticket
issued in Ednonton and the possibility of statements from his
relatives in Ednonton in support of his explanation. It appears
that the Conpany chose not to pursue the information from nenbers
of the grievor’'s famly offered during the course of the
di sciplinary investigation, and refused to believe him

During the course of the investigation the grievor declined to
answer questions as to whether he had previously used narcotics,
stating that he had gone through the Conpany’s Enpl oyee
Assi stance Program and wi shed that information to remain private
and confidential. He also agreed to undergo a drug screening
test, which was subsequently arranged. According to the Conpany’s
representations, the urine sanple taken fromthe grievor by the
Conpany’ s physician was m shandl ed, and no result could therefore
be obtained. Wen the grievor was advised of this problem and
was requested to subnit to a second drug test, he becane
concerned as to the Company’s actions and sought the advice of
his legal counsel. Upon being advised that the «collective
agreenent contains no requirenment to subnmit to a drug test, it
appears the grievor’'s | awer counselled himto decline, which he
di d.

At the hearing the grievor also tendered in evidence a letter
dated Novenber 4, 1994 from a supervisor attached to the Al berta
Al cohol and Drug Abuse Commi ssion, West End Treatnent Centre in
Ednmonton, Al berta. That letter confirnms that the grievor was
present for treatnent in Edmonton from March 22 to April 11
1994, and attended daily, including Saturdays. In explanation
the grievor elaborated that he has been involved in drug
treatment programs for a substantial period of tineg, and
continues to be so involved to the present. His presence in
Ednonton at the tinme of the alleged drug transactions in Medicine
Hat was, he explains, in furtherance of his efforts to renmin
drug free. It is conmon ground that the letter of explanation
offered in evidence at the arbitration hearing was not previously
provided to the Conpany.

The first issue to be resolved is whether, on the bal ance of
probabilities, the grievor was involved in the trafficking of
narcotics, as alleged by the Conpany. In this matter the Conpany
bears the burden of proof and, as reflected in prior awards, the
standard of proof nust be commensurate to the gravity of the
accusation made against him(see Re Indusnmin Ltd. and United
Cement, Linme and Gypsum Workers | nternational Union, Local 488,
(1978) 20 L.A C (2d) 87 (MG Picher); Re Corporation of the
City of North York and Canadi an Uni on of Public Enpl oyees, Local
94 (1944) 43 L.A. C. (4d) 52 (Sol omatenko)).



In the instant case the Conpany has offered no direct evidence
what soever to support the conclusion that the grievor was
involved in trafficking in narcotics on April 9 or 10, 1994. In
fact, such evidence as is before the Arbitrator is manifestly to
the contrary. The statenments of the Crown made for the Court
record, referred to above, are categorical in reflecting the fact
that the police informant stated that M. Greenfield was not the
person who sold her drugs on the dates in question. Nor can the
i nvol venent of the grievor’s home be necessarily seen as
i ncul patory. M. Geenfield explained during the course of the
hearing that at the tine of the alleged transaction he rented a
basement apartnent in his home to an individual who has since
been convicted of drug trafficking. In addition, the Brotherhood
offers in evidence the grievor’s own direct testinony as to his
wher eabouts at the tine, supported by docunentation, including a
letter confirmng his involvenment in a drug treatnent program in
Ednonton on the dates in question.

In the face of such evidence the Arbitrator can ascribe no
meani ngful weight to the theories advanced by the Conpany’s
representative, including the suggestion that the grievor somehow
changed his appearance over a period of nonths so as to deceive
or confuse the police informant. On balance | nust find that,
while the Conpany was justified in withholding the grievor from
service between April and July of 1994, pending the outconme of
the charges against himfor trafficking in cocaine, it had no
justification to continue with that course of action, nor to
terminate him fromhis enploynent, at any tine after July 11
1994 when the crimnal charges against himwere stayed in |[|ight
of the statements made by the Crown Attorney before the crim nal
court. While an empl oyer can decide to prove allegations of drug
trafficking or other crimnal conduct against an enpl oyee on the
basis of the civil standard of proof, notw thstanding the
wi t hdrawal of criminal charges or acquittal of the enployee in
crimnal proceedings, it nmust neverthel ess be prepared to adduce
clear and cogent evidence to support the allegation which it
makes. |In the instant case no evidence of that quality is
advanced by the Conmpany. Wiile it is true, by the grievor’s own
acknow edgnment, that he had a previous degree of involvement in
drugs, for which he apparently sought assistance fromthe Conpany
and continues to receive treatnent, the Arbitrator cannot find,
on the balance of probabilities, that M. Geenfield in fact
engaged in conduct inconpatible with his enploynent, so as to
justify his discharge effective May 31, 1994.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance is allowed, in part.
As noted above, the Arbitrator is satisfied that the Conpany had
good reason to hold the grievor out of service until July 11
1994. It may also be noted that the Brotherhood takes no
objection to the Arbitrator attaching conditions to the grievor’s
rei nstatenent. The Arbitrator therefore directs t hat M.
Greenfield be reinstated into his enploynent, forthwith, wth
conpensation for all wages and benefits lost fromJuly 11, 1994

until the date of his return to enploynent. He shall, noreover,
return to work with his seniority unreduced, either by the period
for which he was properly held out of service between April and

July of 1994, or the period in respect of which his conpensation
has been ordered. The reinstatement of M. Geenfield is,
however, conditional upon his undertaking to remain active in the



drug treatnment program of the Al berta Al cohol and Drug Abuse
Commi ssion, or such other sinmilar agency as nmay be agreed between
the parties, for a period of not |less than two years follow ng
t he date of his reinstatenent. Further, he shall provide
quarterly witten confirmation froman officer of the AADAC or
ot her agency, to confirmto the Conpany his ongoing participation
inits program Finally, the grievor shall, for the period of two
years following his reinstatenent, be subject to random drug
testing, adm nistered in a non-abusive fashion, to confirm that
he remains free fromthe use of any proscribed narcotic.
May 18, 1995(sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER
ARBI TRATOR



